
 

*.JAD211*JAD211 1 of 2 

 Hall of the House of Representatives 
  84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003   

 Amendment Form  
 JBC 03/05/03 (7.s.) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1642 

"AN ACT FOR THE STATE PLANT BOARD APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2003-2005 

BIENNIUM. " 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1642. 
 

Amend House Bill No. 1642 as originally introduced: 
 
 
Delete SECTION 5 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
 "SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - BUREAU OF STANDARDS. There is hereby 
appropriated, to the State Plant Board, to be payable from the Plant Board 
Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Plant Board - 
Bureau of Standards for the biennial period ending June 30, 2005, the 
following: 
 
ITEM                                                   FISCAL YEARS 
 NO.                                             2003-2004       2004-2005 
(01) REGULAR SALARIES       $   1,132,885    $  1,163,475 
(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCH                           321,594         327,011 
(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION           
     (A) OPER. EXPENSE                             341,100         341,100 
     (B) CONF. & TRAVEL                             14,746          14,746 
     (C) PROF. FEES                                  3,500           3,500 
     (D) CAP. OUTLAY                                42,000          49,500 
     (E) DATA PROC.                                      0               0 
    TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                $   1,855,825    $  1,899,332" 
 
And 
 
Page 6, line 2, delete "$   287,835  $   287,835" and substitute  
"$    295,607   $   303,588" 
 
And 
 
Page 6, line 3, delete "80,650   80,650" and substitute "85,952  87,366" 
 
And  
 
Page 6, line 5, delete "172,499   172,499" and substitute "177,324  177,324" 
 



  

JAD211 House Amendment No. ______ to House Bill No. 1642 2 of 2 

And 
 
Page 6, line 11, delete "$   571,784   $   571,784" and substitute  
"$   589,683   $   599,078" 
 
And 
 
Page 7, line 5, delete "$   141,639  $  141,639" and substitute  
"$   145,463   $  149,391" 
 
And 
 
Page 7, line 6, delete "39,919   39,919"  and substitute "42,562   43,257" 
 
And 
 
Page 7, line 11, delete "2,900  2,900" and substitute "0   0" 
 
And 
 
Page 7, line 13, delete "$   258,206   $   258,206" and substitute  
"$   261,773   $   266,396" 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read _______________________________________________________________________________ 
By: Joint Budget Committee 
JAD/JAD - 030520031444 ________________________________________ 
JAD211 Chief Clerk 


